Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period: -

Service Cost 5,276   - 5,276
Interest on the total OPEB liability 8,797   - 8,797
Changes in benefit terms -   - -
Difference between expected and actual experience (1,711)   - (1,711)
Changes of assumptions (6,107)   - (6,107)
Contributions from the employer -   9,764 (9,764)
Contributions from the employee 198 (198)
Net investment income -   3,706 (3,706)
Administrative expenses -   (26) 26
Benefit payments, including implicit subsidies * (9,804)   (9,804) -
Other  -   1,892 (1,892)

Net Changes (3,549)   5,730 (9,279)
Ending Balance $167,894 $32,088 $135,806

* Sum of cash benefit payments ($7,912) and estimated implicit subsidy benefit payments ($1,892)
 The total employer contributions for estimated implicit subsidy

Increase (Decrease)

In accordance with GASB 75 regarding the disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to
changes in the discount rate, the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of June
30, 2018, calculated using the discount rate of 5.53%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.53%) or 1-
percentage point higher (6.53%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(4.53%)

Current Discount
(5.53%)

1% Increase
(6.53%)

Net OPEB Liability $152,786 $135,806 $121,246

Additionally, in accordance with GASB 75 regarding disclosure of the sensitivity of the net OPEB
liability to changes in the trend rate (only applied to implicit subsidy and not the $450/$550 cash
subsidy), the following table presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2018,
calculated using the trend rate of 7.00% graded down to 4.50% over 10 years for non-Medicare
medical plan costs; 6.50% graded down to 4.50% over 8 years for Medicare medical plan costs.

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability $133,262 $135,806 $138,661

87

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017
(Dollars in Thousands)

NOTE 8 – EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued)

Components of OPEB Expense for fiscal year 2017-18 were as follows:

Water Wastewater Total

Contributions made after the measurement date: ($8,431) ($1,444) ($9,875)
Change in the current year activity
Service Cost 4,504 772 5,276
Interest on the Total OPEB Liability 7,509 1,287 8,796
Expensed portion of current-period changes in proportion and differences

between entity's contributions and proportion share of contributions 40 (40)
Expensed portion of current-period difference between expected and

actual experience in the Total OPEB Liability (266) (46) (312)
Expensed portion of current-period changes of assumptions or other inputs (950) (163) (1,113)
Member contributions (169) (29) (198)
Projected earnings on plan investments (1,196) (205) (1,401)
Expensed portion of current-period differences between actual and projected 0

earnings on plan investments (393) (67) (460)
Administrative expense 22 4 26
Other (1,615) (277) (1,892)

Total current year activity 7,486 1,236 8,722

Total OPEB expense ($945) ($208) ($1,153)

Components of deferred outflows and resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at
June 30, 2018 were as follows:

Deferred Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows of Resources

Water Wastewater Water Wastewater
Employer contributions made subsequent to the

measurement date $8,431 $1,444
Change in proportion and differences between employer

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 180 $180
Differences between expected and actual experience $1,195 205
Changes of assumptions 4,263 731
Net excess of projected over actual earnings on OPEB
Plan investments (if any) 1,574 270
Deferred Inflows of Resources $8,611 $1,444 $7,032 $1,386

$9,875 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the OPEB liability in the year ended June 30,
2019.  Amounts reported as deferred outflows and resources and deferred inflows of resources related
to OPEB will be recognized as future OPEB expense as follows:

Water System Wastewater System

2019 ($1,569) ($316)
2020 (1,569) (316)
2021 (1,569) (316)
2022 (1,569) (316)
2023 (576) (122)

88

EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018 AND 2017